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    Recent developments in EU and Greek Competition Law 

         

    Introduction 

On the 17th of July, the Hellenic Competition Commission (HCC) issued a press release 

according to which it announced that it imposed a fine to Colgate-Palmolive group of 

companies (C-P)1 as well as to companies active in the retail and wholesale trade of  

supermarket products. More specifically, according to the HCC’s press release: 

 
 A fine of € 8.671.267,00 was imposed to C-P for breach of Article 1 of the 

Greek Competition Law and Article 101TFEU regarding anticompetitive 

clauses in the supply agreements with super-market chains according to 

which it prevented the import of C-P products from other Member-States in 

the market for detergents and cosmetics (i.e. prohibition of parallel trade); 

 
 A fine of € 1.017.207,00 was imposed to companies active in the retail and 

wholesale trade2  regarding the foregoing infringement; 

 
 A fine of € 747.518,00 was imposed to C-P for breach of Article 2 of the Greek 

Competition Law and Article 102TFEU for abuse of dominance in the market 

for glass cleaning products. In particular, C-P abused its market power by 

inserting  and maintaining a contractual provision in the supply agreements 

with super- market chains according to which it prevented the import of C-P 

glass-cleaning products from other Member States; and 

 
 A fine of € 400.000,00 was imposed on C-P3 for submitting misleading data 

and obstructing the HCC’s Directorate-General investigation. 

We will provide you with further information on this case, upon release of the full text of 

the HCC’s decision. 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 Including its parent company. 
2 i.e. Alfa-Vita  Vasilopoulos, Sklavenitis, Makro Cash and Carry, Pente, Kipseli. 
3 Excluding its parent company. 

http://www.stplaw.com/
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       EUROPE: 

       1. Google receives record fine of € 2.42 billion 

On the 27th of June, the European Commission issued a press release according to which 

it imposed on Google a record-breaking fine4 for abusing its dominant position. More 

specifically, Google is dominant in the general internet search market, as its market share 

has been exceeding 90% in most European Economic Area countries since 2008. 

 
In 2004, Google entered the separate market of comparison shopping services, through a 

product which was initially known as “Froogle” and later renamed as “Google shopping”.  

Through this product, consumers were able to compare products and prices online and 

find deals from online retailers, manufacturers and platforms. At that point of time, 

various players were active in this market. 

 
Success to this market by the various players is mainly based on traffic. In particular, more 

traffic leads to more clicks and generates revenues. Likewise, more traffic attracts more 

retailers who wish to list their products with comparison shopping services. 

 
According to the evidence gathered by the European Commission, Froogle’s market 

performance was poor. In order to strengthen its performance in this market, Google 

relied on its dominance in the general internet search market and adopted the following 

practices: 

 
 Favoring its own comparison shopping service, through placing it at or near the 

top of the search results of its general internet search engine; 

 Demoting in the same time rivals’ comparison shopping services, thus making 

even the most prestigious rivals’ services to appear on average only on page four 

of Google’s search results. 

The outcome of the above practices was the increase of Google’s gains in traffic as 

consumers tend to opt for the results that are more visible. 

 
The European Commission concluded that Google abused its dominance in the general 

internet search market by leveraging its position to give an illegal advantage to its 

comparison own service over and above competing services. This practice was contrary to 

EU antitrust rules and article 102TFEU as it denied other companies the chance to 

compete on the merits and to innovate and deprived European consumers of the benefits 

of competition, genuine choice of services and innovation. 

 

                                                           
4 This fine is more than twice as big as the next biggest fine against Intel in 2009. 

http://www.stplaw.com/
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Except for paying the fine, Google is obliged to cease the prohibited conduct within 90 

days and comply with an order requiring it to give equal treatment to competing 

comparison shopping services. 

 
Of particular interest are the comments from the Commissioner for Competition, 

Margrethe Vestager, urging companies/consumers who have suffered damage from 

Google’s illegal behavior to claim compensation from Google before national courts. The 

transposition of the EU damages Directive into national law, which has been completed by 

nearly all Member States5, is a tool which shall facilitate private enforcement actions. 

 
 

      2. E-commerce sector: The European Commission’s Final Report 

   

Google’s case illustrates the European Commission’s increasing focus on digital business 

and technology market. Indeed, in 2015, the European Commission, in view of its Digital 

Single Market strategy, launched an inquiry into the online sales of consumer goods and 

digital content6, which resulted in a final report 7 published in May 2017. The final report 

focuses on business practices, which could give rise to antitrust infringements and should 

be thus taken into consideration by anyone being involved in the field. 

 

     Key findings of the Final Report 

 E-commerce has led to price transparency, as consumers now have the ability  to 

access numerous channels, compare the cost of the product provided in each 

channel and finally make the most beneficial transaction; 

 

 Price transparency has as a result: 

a. price competition and consequently lower prices; and 

b. free-riding behaviour, i.e. when consumers, being in the decision-making 

process, use the services of brick and mortar shops but make their 

purchase online or vice versa; 

 

 A great part of manufacturers concerned about the effect that the lower prices 

could have on their brand’s prestige have adopted the following practices in order 

to better control product distribution: 

 

                                                           
5 Despite the lapse of transposition deadline, Greece has not implemented EU Damages Directive into Greek law yet. 
6 This newsletter does not cover European Commission’s findings in relation to digital content. 
7 In the meantime the European Commission had issued a preliminary report. 

http://www.stplaw.com/
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a. selling their products in their own online shops; 

b. imposing contractual restrictions; and 

c. selectively distributing their products to retailers. 
 

     Competition law concerns 

 Selective Distribution: The term is referring to a common practice among 

manufacturers, who sell their products only to selected retailers, as a means to 

control the products’ price and quality. This practice is valid by virtue of the 

Vertical Block Exemption Regulation (VBER) as long as “the market share of both 

the supplier and the buyer each do not exceed 30%”. A selective distribution 

agreement may require as a condition to entry in this system the operation of at 

least one brick and mortar shop by the retailer, if it serves the brand image and 

quality, thus excluding solely online retailers. If there is no apparent link between 

the brick and mortar shop requirement and the distribution quality or other 

efficiencies, competition law concerns may arise under 101TFEU; 

 
 Pricing Restrictions on resellers: Manufacturers are only entitled to either make 

recommendations regarding the resale price or set a maximum resale price. Fixation 

of resale or minimum price is considered as a hardcore restriction under VBER. 

According to the Final Report, increased price transparency in the online market 

facilitates manufacturers to monitor any deviations from price recommendations via 

pricing software with the consequence that price recommendations may work like 

resale price maintenance; 

 

 Dual Pricing: Charging different prices to the same retailer, on the basis of whether a 

product will be available for sale online or offline is presumed to be in breach of EU 

competition law. However, the European Commission underlined that it remains 

open to consider efficiency justifications (e.g. fighting free-riding) in particular cases; 

 
 Online Marketplace restrictions: Absolute bans on selling via third-party online 

platforms/marketplaces (e.g. e-bay and Amazon) are not considered as hardcore 

restrictions under the VBER. The issue is currently pending before the European 

Court of a Justice following a preliminary reference from the German courts in the 

Coty case; 

 
 Geo-blocking: This practice prevents consumers from making cross-border online 

purchases. Geo-blocking measures include blocking access to websites, re-routing 

customers to websites targeting other Member States, refusing to deliver cross-

border or accepting cross-border payments. These measures may be allowed only 

when resulting from unilateral decisions by non-dominant companies. On the other 

hand, if these measures are based on agreements, competition law concerns may 

http://www.stplaw.com/
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arise, particularly where they restrict passive (i.e. unsolicited) sales; 

 

 Geo-Filtering: This practice allows consumers to make cross-border online purchases  

but offers different terms/conditions to customers located in a different Member- 

State; 

 
 Exchange of data in e-commerce: According to the Report, the exchange of 

competitively sensitive data (e.g. prices and sold quantities) between marketplaces 

and third party sellers or manufacturers with own shops and retailers may lead to 

serious competition concerns where the same players are in direct competition for 

the sale of certain products or services. 

 
 

Enforcement 

The European Commission has already launched individual antitrust investigations and 

announced that it will open further antitrust cases as a result of its findings in the e-

commerce sector inquiry8. It should be noted that competition law concerns arising from 

e-commerce sector is not only an EU issue. National competition authorities may as well 

rely on the findings of the Final Report in order to take infringement action. 

 

 

 
 

The present newsletter contains general information only and is not intended to 
provide specific professional advice or services. 

 
If you need further assistance or information with regard to the above please 

contact:  
 

E.Tsiri@stplaw.com  
E.Armata@stplaw.com  

 

 

 

                                                           
8 For instance, Guess is being investigated for geo-blocking, whereas, Nike, Sanrio and Universal Studios are being investigated for geo-blocking and 

restrictions of online sales. In addition, Asus, Denon & Marantz, Philips and Pioneer are being investigated for resale price maintenance, whilst, Meliá 

Hotels, Kuoni, REWE, Thomas Cook and TUI are being investigated for geo-filtering. 

http://www.stplaw.com/

